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Introduction

This report includes findings from a survey of 2,254 UK 
residents aged 16-75 by King’s College London in 
partnership with Ipsos MORI, conducted on 20-22 May. 
These results are compared with a similar survey conducted 
1-3 April.

It finds the public were losing faith in the UK government’s 
response to coronavirus, even before the Prime Minister’s 
adviser Dominic Cummings was widely reported to have 
travelled to Durham during the lockdown. 

Trust in the UK government’s ability to deal with the crisis and 
the information it provides has declined. This information is 
less likely to be seen as helpful and effective, and is 
increasingly viewed as confused and inconsistent. The public 
are also more likely to disagree than agree that the 
government has handled the pandemic better than other 
countries. 

These findings reflect a much more divided view of the 
relaxation of measures to control the virus: 9 in 10 had 
supported the lockdown, but only 38% support the current 
measures. The results also reflect the public’s focus on 
controlling the health impacts of the virus ahead of wider 
societal impacts, with a majority saying we’re relaxing the 
measures too quickly and substantial concern about easing 
the rules, particularly among parents on sending their 
children back to school. 

The guidelines and future plans are also less clear to people, 
with substantial proportions incorrectly thinking they can 
exercise outside in groups, that all children are returning to 
school on 1 June, and that bars and restaurants will be open 
from 1 July. There is widespread confusion in Scotland and 
Wales on whether measures announced by the PM apply to 
them.

https://www.kcl.ac.uk/policy-institute
https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk


Trust in the government’s ability to control Covid-19 and 
the information it provides on the virus has declined 

significantly over the past six weeks.

The public also now have a much less favourable view 
of the overall response, and many think the UK 

government has performed less well when compared 
with other countries.

We’re losing faith in the UK government’s response



In the past six weeks, the 
proportion of people who 
trust the UK government 
to control the spread of 
Covid-19 has declined 
by 18 points, from 69% 
to 51%.
The proportion who trust 
the information it 
provides on the virus has 
fallen by a similar 
amount, down 17 
points, from 76% to 
59%.

To what extent, if at all, do you trust…

12% 39% 33% 15%

…the UK government to control the spread of the coronavirus?

A great deal A fair amount Not very much Not at all Don’t know

… the information provided by the UK government on the coronavirus?

20% 49% 21% 7%

20-22 May

1-3 April

14% 45% 29% 10%

25% 51% 17% 5%1-3 April

20-22 May

2%

2%

2%

2%

Base: 2,254 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020
Base: 2,250 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 1-3 April 2020 Questions asked in April referred to “the government”, rather than “UK government”



In early April, 68% of the 
public found the UK 
government’s 
communication and 
advice on coronavirus 
helpful. This has fallen 
by 21 points, to 47% in 
the third week of May.
And 51% now agree the 
government’s advice on 
protecting yourself and 
others has been 
effective, compared with 
69% previously – a fall 
of 18 points.

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?

10% 37% 27% 17% 8%

I have found the communication and advice from the UK government helpful

The UK government’s advice on how to protect yourself and others has 
been effective

11% 40% 24% 17% 7%

Strongly 
disagree

Neither 
agree nor 
disagree

Tend to 
agree

Strongly 
agree Don’t know

Tend to 
disagree

22% 46% 21% 8% 3%1%

20% 49% 19% 8% 2%2%

20-22 May

1-3 April

20-22 May

1-3 April

1%

1%

Questions asked in April referred to “the government”, rather than “UK government”
Base: 2,254 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020
Base: 2,250 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 1-3 April 2020



59% now agree that the 
government’s response has 
been confused and 
inconsistent, up 17 points 
from early April. 
3 in 10 people now 
strongly agree that this is 
the case. This follows 
widespread criticism of the  
communication and rollout 
of the changes to the 
lockdown rules that were 
announced by the 
government on 10 May.
37% think the government’s 
plan has adapted well in 
response to new science, 
down 21 points from 58% 
a couple of months ago. 

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?

28% 31% 18% 17% 5%

The UK government’s response to the coronavirus has been confused and inconsistent 

The UK government’s plan has adapted well to the changing scientific 
information and situation

7% 30% 27% 23% 11%

Strongly 
disagree

Neither 
agree nor 
disagree

Tend to 
agree

Strongly 
agree Don’t know

Tend to 
disagree

15% 27% 25% 22% 9% 1%

14% 44% 25% 11% 4%2%

20-22 May

1-3 April

20-22 May

1-3 April

1%

2%

Questions asked in April referred to “the government”, rather than “UK government”
Base: 2,254 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020
Base: 2,250 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 1-3 April 2020



Almost half (47%) the 
population disagree that 
the UK government has 
responded well to Covid-19 
compared with other 
countries, with one in five 
strongly disagreeing. By 
contrast, 29% agree the 
response compares 
favourably with other 
nations’. 
People are more evenly 
split on whether the 
government has done a 
good job of protecting UK 
residents, with 39% 
agreeing and 37% 
disagreeing. But 16% 
strongly disagree, compared 
9% who strongly agree.

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?

Compared with other countries, the UK government has responded well to the 
coronavirus outbreak 

The UK government has done a good job of protecting UK residents through 
its response to the coronavirus 

Strongly 
disagree

Neither 
agree nor 
disagree

Tend to 
agree

Strongly 
agree Don’t know

Tend to 
disagree

7% 22% 23% 26% 21%

9% 30% 23% 21% 16% 1%

2%

Base: 2,254 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020



People still see Covid-19 
as a serious risk: there 
has been little change in 
the proportion who 
agree that too much 
fuss is being made about 
the virus, although 66% 
now disagree, down from 
75%. 
As the longer-term impact 
of the pandemic becomes 
clearer, people are more 
likely to say the 
government acted too 
slowly: 68% now think 
this is the case, up from 
62% in early April.

To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?

5% 11% 16% 27% 39%

Too much fuss is being made about the risk of coronavirus

The UK government acted too slowly to control the spread of coronavirus

38% 30% 16% 11% 4%

Strongly 
disagree

Neither 
agree nor 
disagree

Tend to 
agree

Strongly 
agree Don’t know

Tend to 
disagree

5% 9% 11% 21% 54% 1%

29% 33% 20% 12% 4%2%

20-22 May

1-3 April

20-22 May

1-3 April

1%

1%

Questions asked in April referred to “the government”, rather than “UK government”
Base: 2,254 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020
Base: 2,250 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 1-3 April 2020



The public are 
unconvinced that 
government is meeting 
its target of testing 
100,000 people for 
Covid-19 every day. 
46% think the claims are 
false, compared with 35% 
who think they are true.

Are the following statements true or false?

The UK government is testing 100,000 people for coronavirus each day

True FalseDon’t know

35% 20% 46%

Base: 2,254 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020



The approach announced by the Prime Minister on 10 
May enjoys far less support than the range of lockdown 

measures that were announced on 23 March. 

There is also trepidation about further relaxing the 
measures to control coronavirus, and some confusion 

about the new rules. 

The new measures are more divisive than the 
lockdown measures



38% support the new 
rules and plans 
announced on 10 May. 
This is matched by 38%
who oppose them.
This level of support is 
far lower than that for the 
lockdown measures 
announced on 23 March, 
which 9 in 10 supported 
and 7 in 10 strongly
supported (although the 
questions are not exactly 
comparable).

As you may know, the Prime Minister announced a range of measures to respond to the 
coronavirus on 10 May, which maintained some lockdown restrictions while announcing 

conditional plans to relax other measures in England. 

To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose this current approach 
to controlling coronavirus?

Strongly 
oppose

Neither 
support nor 

oppose
Tend to 
support

Strongly 
support Don’t know

Tend to 
oppose

9% 29% 22% 25% 13% 2%

As you may know, the Prime Minister announced a range of measures on 23 March, 
where people have been asked to remain at home except for a small number of 

exceptions (described by some as a “lockdown”). 

To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose these measures?

68% 21% 6%3%2%1%1-3 April

Base: 2,254 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020, and 2,250 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 1-3 April 2020



The speed of change is a 
factor in lower support for 
these new measures: 
27% think the 
government is relaxing 
the rules at about the 
right pace, but twice as 
many people – 54% –
think it is relaxing the 
measures too quickly.

Do you think the UK government is relaxing the measures to control 
coronavirus too quickly, too slowly, or at about the right pace?

5%

27%

13%

54%

Don't know

About the right pace

Too slowly

Too quickly

Base: 2,254 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020



52% of the public say 
that “I am very worried 
about the restrictions 
being lifted” is closer to 
their view, compared with 
30% who say “I am not 
worried about the 
restrictions being 
lifted” is closer to their 
view

Which of these is closest to your view…?

2%

8%

9%

13%

17%

19%

19%

14%

Don't know

7

6

5

4

3

2

1
I am very worried about the 

restrictions being lifted

I am not worried about the 
restrictions being lifted

Base: 2,254 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020



The public prioritise 
reducing the immediate 
negative health impacts 
of coronavirus over 
limiting negative effects of 
the lockdown measures.
59% say “We need to 
take any measures 
necessary to prevent 
further infections and 
reduce deaths” is closer 
to their view, compared 
with 24% who say “We 
need to relax the 
lockdown measures 
now” is closer to their 
view.

Which of these is closest to your view…?

2%

7%

7%

10%

17%

17%

20%

22%

Don't know

7

6

5

4

3

2

1
We need to take whatever 

measures are necessary to control 
the spread of coronavirus and 
reduce the number of deaths

We need to relax the measures to 
control coronavirus now, they are 

doing more harm than good

Base: 2,254 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020



56% of parents are 
uncomfortable with 
sending their child 
back to school, 
compared with 33% who 
are comfortable with it.
And parents are three 
times more likely to feel 
very uncomfortable 
than very comfortable 
with the idea.

When the following happen, how comfortable or uncomfortable do you 
think you will feel about…?

Sending your child to school

Very comfortable

Fairly comfortable

Fairly uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Does not apply/ did not do this 
before lockdown

Don’t know 2%

10%

30%

26%

22%

11%

Base: 590 adults aged 16-75 in the UK who are parents/guardians, interviewed 20-22 May 2020



People are more 
relaxed about returning 
to their workplaces, 
although the public is still 
divided on the issue. 
44% of workers feel 
comfortable about doing 
so, while 41% do not.

When the following happen, how comfortable or uncomfortable do you 
think you will feel about…?

Returning to the workplace

Very comfortable

Fairly comfortable

Fairly uncomfortable

Very uncomfortable

Does not apply/ did not do this 
before lockdown

Don’t know 3%

12%

15%

26%

29%

15%

Base: 1,334 adults aged 16-75 in the UK who currently work, interviewed 20-22 May 2020



New government guidelines for England 
on going to work and meeting up with 
one other person outside the home have 
cut through, with large majorities 
recognising them. 

But there is some confusion about 
others: 

• 26% think all children will be able to 
go back to school on 1 June, when it 
is actually just early years pupils, 
Reception, Year 1 and Year 6 who 
will be.

• 23% think pubs, bars and 
restaurants will open from 1 July, but 
at the time of the survey the 
government had not set a date for 
their reopening and only said that 
they must remain closed until 4 July 
at the earliest.

• 22% think people can exercise 
outside in groups with people not 
from their own household, but the 
guidance states that you can only 
play some sports – such as tennis, 
basketball and golf – with one other 
person from outside your 
household.

As you may know, on 10 May the Prime Minister announced the current government 
guidelines on the actions people should take in response to the coronavirus. Thinking about 
the announcement, which of the following do you think are now true government guidelines 

for ENGLAND, and which are false?

Anyone who cannot work from home should consider 
travelling to work if their workplace is open

We are allowed to meet up with other people outside 
our home, but only one person at a time

All children will be able to return to school from June

Pubs, bars and restaurants will open from 1 July

High street shops will open from 1 June

We are allowed to exercise outside in groups with 
people not from our own household

Face masks or coverings must now be worn in all 
public places

We are allowed to visit family members who live in 
other homes

People aged over 70 or with underlying health 
conditions are now free to leave their home 13%

20%

21%

22%

23%

23%

26%

82%

87%

14%

10%

9%

9%

28%

25%

13%

6%

6%

73%

71%

70%

69%

49%

52%

61%

12%

7%

True Don’t know False

Base: 1,894 
English residents 
aged 16-75, 
interviewed 20-22 
May 2020

True statements at time of survey 
are highlighted in green



None of these guidelines 
applies in Scotland – but 
significant proportions of the 
Scottish public think they do.
In particular, half think they 
should consider going to their 
workplaces if they can’t work 
from home, despite the 
Scottish government not 
endorsing the UK 
government’s message to 
employees to return to work 
in such cases.
And half think they can meet 
up with someone outside 
their home, but the Scottish 
government is still telling 
people not to mix households 
when meeting up.

As you may know, on 10 May the Prime Minister announced the current government 
guidelines on the actions people should take in response to the coronavirus. Thinking about 
the announcement, which of the following do you think are now true government guidelines 

for SCOTLAND, and which are false?

Anyone who cannot work from home should consider 
travelling to work if their workplace is open

We are allowed to meet up with other people outside 
our home, but only one person at a time

Face masks or coverings must now be worn in all 
public places

We are allowed to exercise outside in groups with 
people not from our own household

We are allowed to visit family members who live in 
other homes

All children will be able to return to school from 1 June

High street shops will open from 1 June

Pubs, bars and restaurants will open from 1 July

People aged over 70 or with underlying health 
conditions are now free to leave their home 7%

9%

10%

13%

17%

20%

31%

51%

52%

17%

21%

27%

16%

11%

8%

17%

10%

10%

77%

70%

63%

71%

72%

72%

51%

39%

38%

True Don’t know False

Base: 191 Scottish 
residents aged 16-
75, interviewed 20-
22 May 2020. Note 
this base size is 
small



It is a similar situation in 
Wales, where half of the 
public think they are are 
allowed to meet up with one 
person from outside their 
household – which in fact 
only applies to people in 
England. The Welsh 
government has said it’s fine 
if you bump into someone 
you know while outside, but 
that you could not arrange to 
meet up with them. 
However, the Welsh 
government is allowing 
people to go to workplaces if 
they are still permitted to be 
open, as long as employees 
can observe the 2-metre 
social distancing rule. 

As you may know, on 10 May the Prime Minister announced the current government 
guidelines on the actions people should take in response to the coronavirus. Thinking about 
the announcement, which of the following do you think are now true government guidelines 

for WALES, and which are false?

Anyone who cannot work from home should consider 
travelling to work if their workplace is open

We are allowed to meet up with other people outside 
our home, but only one person at a time

We are allowed to exercise outside in groups with 
people not from our own household

All children will be able to return to school from 1 
June

Face masks or coverings must now be worn in all 
public places

Pubs, bars and restaurants will open from 1 July

High street shops will open from 1 June

We are allowed to visit family members who live in 
other homes

People aged over 70 or with underlying health 
conditions are now free to leave their home 9%

11%

12%

12%

16%

17%

19%

49%

62%

12%

11%

21%

20%

15%

19%

6%

13%

9%

79%

78%

68%

69%

70%

64%

75%

39%

28%

True Don’t know False
True statements at time of survey 

are highlighted in green

Base: 109 Welsh 
residents aged 16-
75, interviewed 
20-22 May 2020. 
Note: this base 
size is small
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